

AMENDED

# INDICTMENT

CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY  
FILED

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY, PRINCETON, ILLINOIS

JUN 11 1985

*Wayne S. Jacobson*  
CLERK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )

PLAINTIFF, )

- VS -

MARK R. SAVOREE,

DEFENDANT, )

NO. 85-CF-7

COUNT I (AMENDED) OF IV COUNTS

AT LEAST TWELVE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, THE GRAND JURORS OF BUREAU COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT:

AT OR ABOUT \_\_\_\_\_ O'CLOCK \_\_\_\_\_ M., ON or about October 4,  
19 84, IN BUREAU COUNTY, ILLINOIS, Mark R. Savoree

DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF: AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

(Class 2 Felony)

in that the said defendant, who was 17 years of age or older, committed an act of sexual conduct with [redacted] a boy [redacted] who was under 13 years of age when the act was committed, in that the defendant intentionally touched the sex organ of [redacted] and caused the said [redacted] to touch the sex organ of the defendant, for the purpose of the sexual arousal of the defendant,

IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 12-16c1 CHAPTER 38, ILLINOIS REVISED STATUTES.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and complete copy of the original filed and entered of record in the Circuit Court of Bureau County, Illinois

A TRUE BILL

June 11, 1985

DATE

*Clarence Norton*

FOREMAN, GRAND JURY

OCT 27 2000

NAMES OF WITNESSES UPON WHOSE EVIDENCE THIS INDICTMENT WAS FOUND:

Officer Gary Swanson, Princeton Police Dept.  
*Michael J. Miroux*  
Clerk of the Circuit Court  
Bureau County, Illinois

MARC P. BERNABEI  
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF BUREAU COUNTY  
BUREAU COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
PRINCETON, ILLINOIS 61356  
TELEPHONE (815) 879-4941

BAIL SET AT \$ 200,000<sup>00</sup>

*Richard R. Wilder* (JUDGE)

C-80

AMPS 33D

# INDICTMENT

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY, PRINCETON, ILLINOIS

CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY  
FILED

JUN 11 1985

*Wayne B. Jacobson*  
CLERK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )  
 )  
 PLAINTIFF, )  
 )  
 - VS - )  
 MARK R. SAVOREE, )  
 )  
 DEFENDANT, )

NO. 85-CF-7

COUNT II (AMENDED) OF IV COUNTS

AT LEAST TWELVE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, THE GRAND JURORS OF BUREAU COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT:

AT OR ABOUT \_\_\_\_\_ O'CLOCK \_\_\_\_\_ M., ON or about January 3, 1985, IN BUREAU COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MARK R. SAVOREE

DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF: AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE  
(Class 2 Felony)

in that the said defendant, who was 17 years of age or older, committed an act of sexual conduct with a boy who was under 13 years of age when the act was committed, in that the defendant intentionally touched the sex organ of \_\_\_\_\_ and caused the said \_\_\_\_\_ to touch the sex organ of the defendant, for the purpose of the sexual arousal of the defendant,

IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 12-16c1 CHAPTER 38, ILLINOIS REVISED STATUTES.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and complete copy of the original filed and entered of record in the Circuit Court of Bureau County, Illinois

A TRUE BILL

June 11, 1985

DATE

*Clarence Roctore*  
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY

NAMES OF WITNESSES UPON WHOSE EVIDENCE THIS INDICTMENT WAS FOUND:

*Michael L. Miroux*  
Officer Gary Swanson, Princeton Police Dept.  
Michael L. Miroux  
Clerk of the Circuit Court  
Bureau County, Illinois

MARC P. BERNABEI  
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF BUREAU COUNTY  
BUREAU COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
PRINCETON, ILLINOIS 61356  
TELEPHONE (815) 879-4941

BAIL SET AT \$ 200,000<sup>00</sup>

*Richard R. Wilder* (JUDGE)

C - 81

AMEND

# INDICTMENT

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY, PRINCETON, ILLINOIS

CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY  
FILED

JUN 11 1985

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )  
 )  
 PLAINTIFF, )  
 )  
 - VS - )  
 )  
 MARK R. SAVOREE, )  
 )  
 DEFENDANT, )

*Wayne B. Jacobson*  
CLERK

NO. 85-CF-  
COUNT III (AMENDED) OF IV COURTS

AT LEAST TWELVE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, THE GRAND JURORS OF BUREAU COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT:

AT OR ABOUT 3:00 O'CLOCK P .M., ON or about January 1  
1985, IN BUREAU COUNTY, ILLINOIS, Mark R. Savoree

DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF: AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

(Class 2 Felony)

in that the said defendant, who was 17 years of age or older, committed an act of sexual conduct with [redacted] a boy [redacted] who was under 13 years of age when the act was committed, in that the defendant intentionally touched the upper leg of [redacted] for the purpose of the sexual arousal of the defendant,

IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 12-16c1 CHAPTER 38, ILLINOIS REVISED STATUTES.

June 11, 1985

DATE

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and complete copy of the original filed and entered of record in the Circuit Court of Bureau County, Illinois

A TRUE BILL

*Clarence Norton*  
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY

NAMES OF WITNESSES UPON WHOSE EVIDENCE THIS INDICTMENT WAS FOUND:

Officer Gary Swanson, Princeton Police Dept.

*Michael L. Miroux*  
Michael L. Miroux  
Clerk of the Circuit Court  
Bureau County, Illinois

MARC P. BERNABEI  
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF BUREAU COUNTY  
BUREAU COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
PRINCETON, ILLINOIS 61356  
TELEPHONE (815) 879-4941

BAIL SET AT \$ 200,000<sup>00</sup>

*Richard R. Wilder*  
Richard R. Wilder (JUDGE)

(-82)

AMEA 2

# INDICTMENT

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY, PRINCETON, ILLINOIS

CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY  
FILED

JUN 11 1985

*Wayne B. Jacobson*  
CLERK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  
PLAINTIFF,  
- VS -  
MARK R. SAVOREE,  
DEFENDANT,

NO. 85-CF-7

COUNT IV (AMENDED) OF IV COUNTS

AT LEAST TWELVE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, THE GRAND JURORS OF BUREAU COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT:

AT OR ABOUT \_\_\_\_\_ O'CLOCK \_\_\_\_\_ M., ON \_\_\_\_\_ or about October 25, 19<sup>84</sup>, IN BUREAU COUNTY, ILLINOIS, Mark R. Savoree DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF: AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

(Class 2 Felony)

in that the said defendant, who was 17 years of age or older, committed an act of sexual conduct with a boy who was under 13 years of age when the act was committed, in that the defendant intentionally touched the sex organ of \_\_\_\_\_ and caused the said \_\_\_\_\_ to touch the sex organ of the defendant, for the purpose of the sexual arousal of the defendant,

IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 12-16c1 CHAPTER 38, ILLINOIS REVISED STATUTES.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and complete copy of the original filed and entered of record in the Circuit Court of Bureau County, Illinois

A TRUE BILL

June 11, 1985

DATE

*Clarence Kottler*  
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY

NAMES OF WITNESSES UPON WHOSE EVIDENCE THIS INDICTMENT WAS FOUND:

Officer Gary Swanson, Princeton Police Dept  
*Michael L. Miroux*  
Michael L. Miroux  
Clerk of the Circuit Court  
Bureau County, Illinois

MARC P. BERNABEI  
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF BUREAU COUNTY  
BUREAU COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
PRINCETON, ILLINOIS 61356  
TELEPHONE (815) 879-4941

BAIL SET AT \$ 200,000<sup>00</sup>  
*Richard R. Wilder* JUDGE

C - 83

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS  
BUREAU COUNTY, PRINCETON, ILLINOIS

CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY  
FILED

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 )  
 -vs- )  
 )  
 )  
 MARK R. SAVORKE, )  
 )  
 Defendant, )

OCT 7 1985

NO. 85-CF-7 *Wayne S. Jacobson*  
CLERK

NOLLE PROSEQUI

Now comes Marc P. Bernabei, State's Attorney of Bureau County, Illinois, and moves this Court to dismiss (with leave to reinstate) the charge(s) of Aggravated Criminal Sexual Abuse alleged in the Indictment - Counts III and IV, and in support of this motion states: defendant has been convicted by a jury of Counts I and II and has been sentenced this day for said crimes for which he was convicted. That it is the desire of all of the victims and their parents in each of the four counts that the remaining charges be dismissed for the reasons that further trials in this case would not be in the best interest of the victims, their families, the community and the People of the State of Illinois. That on the contrary, further proceedings in this matter would be such a disruptive force to the children and their families that more trials could be detrimental to THEIR mental wellbeing.

*Marc Bernabei*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
State's Attorney

ORDER

Upon motion of Marc P. Bernabei, State's Attorney of Bureau County, this Court dismisses the above-named charge(s). Defendant is discharged from these charges and any bond posted is to be released to a/s \_\_\_\_\_, less costs and fees due to the Circuit Clerk and/or State's Attorney.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and complete copy of the original filed and entered of record in the Circuit Court of Bureau County, Illinois

*Richard R. Wilder*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
JUDGE

MARC P. BERNABEI  
State's Attorney of Bureau County  
Bureau County Courthouse  
Princeton, IL 61356  
Telephone: 815-879-4941

OCT 27 2000

*Michael L. Miroux*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Michael L. Miroux  
Clerk of the Circuit Court  
Bureau County, Illinois

C-624

CIRCUIT COURT  
BUREAU COUNTY  
FILED

OCT 11 1985

STATE OF ILLINOIS }  
COUNTY OF BUREAU } SS.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS  
GENERAL DIVISION

*Wayne S. Jacobson*

CLERK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )  
Plaintiff, )  
-vs- )  
MARK R. SAWOREE, )  
Defendant. )

NO. 85-CF-7

ORDER RELEASING DEFENDANT TO  PROBATION  
( ) CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE

Defendant having been convicted on August 15, 1985,  
of the crime of Aggravated Criminal Sexual Abuse (2 counts)  
and Defendant being represented by Attorney Thomas L. McClintock;  
and the People by Marc P. Bernabei, State's Attorney;  
Defendant is hereby sentenced to:

Probation under the supervision of the Probation  
Officer for a period of four years, said Probation to ex-  
pire on October 7, 1989.

( ) Conditional Discharge under Section 1005-1-4 and 1005-  
6-2 or the Illinois Criminal Code for a term of \_\_\_\_\_,  
said Conditional Discharge to expire on \_\_\_\_\_ 19\_\_\_\_;  
neither imprisonment nor Probation supervision being appropriate.

The conditions of Probation or Conditional Discharge shall  
be as follows:

1. Defendant shall not violate any Criminal Statute  
of any jurisdiction.
2. Defendant shall refrain from possessing a firearm  
or other dangerous weapon.
3. Defendant shall not leave the State without the  
consent of the Court.
4. Defendant shall report to and appear in person  
before the Probation Officer and shall make a report of his  
whereabouts, conduct, and employment, and furnish such other in-  
formation as may be required by the Probation Officer.

C-625

4. Fine:

- ( ) Defendant shall pay a fine of \$ 0.00
- ( ) Said fine shall be paid Instantly.
- ( ) Said fine shall be paid by \_\_\_\_\_

5. Costs:

- Defendant shall pay court costs of \$90.00

- Said costs shall be paid Instantly.
- ( ) Said costs shall be paid by \_\_\_\_\_

( ) 6. Defendant shall not consume or possess alcoholic beverages, nor shall he enter upon any public premises wherein alcoholic beverages are served.

( ) 7. Defendant shall report for periodic blood tests to determine whether he is using illicit drugs; the costs of these tests to be paid by Defendant; the frequency of these tests to be determined by the Probation Officer.

- ( ) 8. Defendant shall observe the following curfew \_\_\_\_\_

( ) 9. Defendant shall not associate with any other person on parole or probation.

- ( ) 10. Defendant shall not associate with \_\_\_\_\_

11. Defendant shall spend six months in the Bureau County Jail.

Defendant shall attend and receive OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS: counseling from Dr. John Grimes of Charleston, Illinois, and shall follow all recommendations of said Dr. Grimes, including but not limited to any recommendations that may be made to seek the services of other professionals, such as psychiatrists, etc. The costs of all said counseling services shall be born by the defendant. Dr. Grimes shall submit a monthly report of the progression of counseling to the court, with a copy to the State's Attorney and defense counsel during the course of treatment.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and complete copy of the original filed and entered of record in the Circuit Court of Bureau County, Illinois.

October 11, 1985

Richard R. Wilber  
JUDGE

I hereby acknowledge receiving a copy of this probation order.

OCT 27 2000  
Michael L. Miroux  
Michael L. Miroux  
Clerk of the Circuit Court  
Bureau County, Illinois

DATE: Oct. 11, 1985  
Bjc

Mark A. Lawrence  
DEFENDANT

C-626